

No. 14-2892

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

*RONALD PERRAS,*

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

*HE&R BLOCK et al.,*

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from an Order Denying Class Certification  
United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri  
The Honorable Beth Phillips  
No. 12-cv-00450-BP

---

**APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND/OR RE-  
HEARING EN BANC**

**Dated: July 16, 2015**

**STUEVE SIEGEL HANSON LLP**

Norman E. Siegel

Bradley T. Wilders

460 Nichols Road, Suite 200

Kansas City, Missouri 64112

Telephone: (816) 714-7100

Facsimile: (816) 714-7101

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

POINTS OF LAW AND FACT PRESENTED FOR REHEARING..... 1

STATEMENT REQUIRED BY FRAP 35(b) ..... 1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. The Panel Misconstrued the MMPA.....3

II. The Panel’s Interpretation Limits Missouri’s Own Enforcement Authority.....15

CONCLUSION .....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Beard v. Missouri State Employees’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 379 S.W.3d 167 (Mo. banc 2012) .....	13
<i>Conway v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 438 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. banc 2014) .....	6, 7
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Ca. v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003) .....	11
<i>Gibbons v. J. Nuckolls, Inc.</i> , 216 S.W.3d 667 (Mo. banc 2007) .....	2
<i>Huch v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 290 S.W.3d 721 (Mo. banc 2009) .....	15
<i>O’Shaughnessy v. Cypress Media, L.L.C.</i> , No. 4:13-CV-0947-DGK, 2015 WL 4197789 (W.D. Mo. July 13, 2015) .....	14
<i>Peel v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , 408 S.W.3d 191 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013) .....	3
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	4
<i>Ports Petroleum Co., Inc. of Ohio v. Nixon</i> , 37 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. banc 2001) .....	3
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	11
<i>Robbe v. Webster Univ.</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ----, 2015 WL 1412014 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 25, 2015) .....	14, 15
<i>State ex rel. Danforth v. Indep. Dodge, Inc.</i> , 494 S.W.2d 362 (Mo. Ct. App. 1973) .....	2, 15
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Estes</i> , 108 S.W.3d 795 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003) .....	passim
<i>Treasurer of State-Custodian of Second Injury Fund v. Witte</i> , 414 S.W.3d 455 (Mo. banc 2013) .....	13

<i>Ward v. W. Cnty. Motor Co.</i> , 403 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. banc 2013) .....	12
----------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

**Statutes**

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.010.....	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.020.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.025.....	4, 11, 15
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.040.....	2, 4
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.100.....	2, 4
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.145.....	12

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	17
Fed. R. App. P. 35.....	i, 1, 17
Fed. R. App. P. 40.....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	4

**Regulations**

15 CSR 60–8.020 .....	4
